

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID PATCHAK,

Petitioner,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department
of the Interior, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT MATCH-E-BE-
NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI
INDIANS' OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
CONLY J. SCHULTE
Counsel of Record
FREDERICKS PEEBLES
& MORGAN LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, CO 80027
Telephone: (303) 673-9600
Facsimile: (303) 683-9839
cschulte@ndnlaw.com

NICOLE E. DUCHENEAX
FREDERICKS PEEBLES
& MORGAN LLP
3610 North 163rd Plaza
Omaha, NE 68116
Telephone: (402) 333-4053
Facsimile: (402) 333-4761
nducheneaux@ndnlaw.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent
Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Petitioner’s Contention that the Gun Lake Act Violates Constitutional Separation of Powers Does Not Warrant Review.....	8
A. Section 2(b) Was a Proper Exercise of Congress’ Constitutional Authority to Limit the Jurisdiction of the Lower Federal Courts Pursuant to this Court’s Prior Rulings.....	8
B. Section 2(a) Was a Proper Exercise of Congress’ Constitutional Authority to Amend the Underlying Substantive Law	12
C. The Decision Below Does not Conflict with Any Other Circuit Court Decision....	16
II. Petitioner’s Claim that the Gun Lake Act Has Deprived Him of Individual Rights Is Not Properly Before this Court and Should Not Be Reviewed	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	13
<i>Agilent Techs. v. Waters Techs. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171 (1977)	13
<i>Assessors v. Osbornes</i> , 76 U.S. 567 (1869)	9
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1310 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952).....	9
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	2
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	9
<i>Lauf v. E.G. Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938) ...	8, 18
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	16
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Band of Pottawatomi In- dians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012)	3
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	18
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	10
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1885)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	14
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	16
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Seattle Audubon Society v. Robertson</i> , 914 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16, 17
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 133 S.Ct. 817 (2013)	8, 9
<i>Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 317 (1942).....	12
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1826 (2012)	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	12
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2.	12
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....	8, 9
 STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
5 U.S.C. § 702	2
5 U.S.C. § 705	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
22 U.S.C. § 2772	14
25 U.S.C. §§ 462, <i>et seq.</i>	12
25 U.S.C. § 465	2
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913	4, 5, 6, 8
 REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. §§ 83.1-83.46	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
70 Fed. Reg. 25596 (May 13, 2005).....	4
S. Rep. No.113-194 (2014).....	5, 6
Sup. Ct. R. 10	11, 16
